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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATENENTS IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION - FRONT - CRTI•liNALLY DISQUALIFIED STOCKHOLDER -
FAILUHE TO KEEP BOOKS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF THE 
TERH HITH LEAVE TO LIFT AFTER 80 DAYS UPON PBOOF OF 
CORRECTION OF UNLl\.\'JFUL ACTIVITY .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

I 
I Dap and D~rn Club, Ince 

6 Nineteenth Aveo 
Newark, 'N. J., CONCLUSIONS 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the Citv of Newark. ., 

--------------

) 

) 

. ) 

A. William Sala, Jr?, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Dennis H. Brew, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

and 
ORDER 

Licensee pleads guilty to the following charges: 
111. In your short form application dated June 15, 1971 and filed on June 24, 

1971 with the J.iunicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City 
of Newark, upon which you obtained your current plenary retail con­
sumption license in answer to Question 8 you, after listing Cecelia 
Baulkman and Michael A. Contino as the holders of 80% and 20% respective_ 
ly, of your issued and outstanding stock, failed to disclose in answer 
to ~uestion 10 therein a change in facts in your last prior long-form 
application, viz., to show a change in answer from 11 No" to 11Yes 11 to 
Question 22 in said long-form application which asks: "Has any corpora­
tion, partnership~ association or individual other th~~ the stockholders 
hereinbefore set forth any beneficial interest, directly or indirectly, 
in the stock held by said stockholders? .. If answer is 11 Yes 11

, 

state details 11 , to show and disclose that Cornelius 
Baulkman had such interest in that he was the real and beneficial owner 
of 80% of the shares of stock listed in the name of Cecelia Baulkman; 
such evasion and suppression of a material fact being in violation of 
R. S. 33:l-25o 

''2e In your aforesaid short-form application for license you failed to dis­
close and show in answer to Question 10 therein a change in facts in 
your last prior long-form application viz., a change of answer from. 11 No 11 

to l!Yes 11 to Question 24 in said long-form application which asks: "Does 
the individual signing this application on behalf of said corporation 
know, or have any reason whatsoever to believe or suspect, that any of 
the officers or directors of said corporation, or any holder, directly 
or indirectly, by any device or subterfuge whatsoever, of more than ten 
(10) per cent in beneficial interest of the capital stock of said cor­
poration would fail to qualify as an individual applicant for the license 
hereby applied for in any respect '? 11, and to show and disclose 
you knew and had reason to know that Cornelius Baulkman, who indirectly 
was the holder of 80% of your issued and outstanding stock in the name 
of Cecelia Baulkman, as aforesaid, would fail to qualify as an in­
dividual applicant for the reason of the fact that he had been convicted 
of crimes involving moral turpitude to wit: assault with intent to rape 
and breaking and entering with intent to rape in Essex County Court on 
14ay 21, 1947, entering and larceny in Essex County Court on July 201195~ 
such evasion and suppression of a material fact being in violation of 
R. S .. 33:1-25., 
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"3. In your aforesaid short-form application for license, you failed to st~ 
in answer to Question 10 therein a change in facts in your last prior · 
long-form application viz., a change from "No" to 11Yesrr to Question 29 
which asks: "Has any individual, partnership, corporation or associa­
tion, other than the applicant, any interest, directly or indirectly, 
in the license appliced for or in the business to be conducted under 
said license? If so, state names addresses and interest of such 
individuals, partnerships, corporations or associations ", 
and to show and disclose that the aforementioned Cornelius Baulkman had 
such an L~terest in that he, indirectly, through the said Cecelia 
Baulkman had such an interest, as hereinabove set forth in the license 
applied for ardin the business to be conducted under said licenhe;such 
evasion and suppression of a material fact being in violation df R.S. 
JJ:l-25 .. 

"4. In your short-form application for license you failed to state in answer 
to ~~estion 10 therein a change in facts in your last prior long-form 
application, viz., a change of answer from 11.No 11 to 11Yes 11 to Question JO 
in said long-form application which asks: "Has the applicant agreed to 

n 

pay to any employee or other persons (by way of rent, salary or otherwise), 
all or any portion or percentage of the gross or net profits or income 
derived from the business to be conducted under the license applied for? 
_____ If so, give complete details , 11 and to show 
you pad agreed to permit the aforementioned Cornelius Baulkman to retain 
the profits and income derived from your licensed business; said evasion 
~~d suppression of a material fact being in violation of R.S. JJ:l-25 .. 

5. From on or about October 17, 1966, to date you knowingly aided and 
abetted said Cornelius Baulkman to exercise, contrary to R. s. JJ:l-26 
the rights and privileges of your successive plenary retail consumption 
licenses; in violation of R. s. JJ:l-52. 

"6,. From on or about July 1, 1967, to date, you failed to have a..Tld keep 
a true book or books of account in connection with the operation and 
conduct of your licensed business, viz., a record of all monies received, 
a record of the source of all monies received other than in the ordinar.y 
course of business, and a record of all monies expended from such re­
ceipts and the names of the persons receiving such monies and the purpose 
for which such exp~ditures were made; in violation of Rule 36 of State 
Regulation No. 20. · 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
charges 1 through 5 herein for ninety days (Re Scott's Tavern, 
Inc., Bulletin 1733, Item 2; Re Mack's In-Crowd Bar Inc., Bufletin 
!EIO, Item 3; Re The 331 aroad Ave. Corp., Bulletin 1895, Item 
2), and for ten days on charge 6 herein (Re O.K. Corral, Inc., 
~lletin 1832, Item 6), making a total of one hundred days, with 
remission of twenty days for the plea entered, leaving a net sus­
pension of eighty days. 

However, as the unlawful situation has not to date been 
corrected, the license will be suspended for the balance of its 
term, with leave grante~ to the licensee or any bona fide transferee 
of the license to apply to the Director for liftrng-or-the suspension 
whenever the unlawful situation has been corrected, but such lift­
ing shall not be granted in any event sooner than eighty days from 
the commencement of the suspension herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of February 1972, 
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ORDFRED that Plennry Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to Dap and Down Club, Inc., for prem.i ses 6 Nineteenth 
Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance 
of its term, viz.; until midnight June 30, 1972, effective at 
2 a.m. Tuesday, February 15, 1972, with leave to licensee or any 
bona fide transferee of the license to apply to the Director by 
ver1f1ed petition for the lifting of the suspension whenever the 
unlawful situation has been corrected but in no event sooner than 
eighty (80) days from the commencement of the suspension herein. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director f 

2.. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS) - LICENSlt 
SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS, LESS 18 FOR PLEA., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

X .. P.Y., Corp .. 
t/a The Play Girl Lounge 
1135-37 South 4th Street 
Camden, N.J .. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-157, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Piarulli and Vittori, Esqs .. , by Michael J .. Piarulli, Esq., 

Attorneys for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECrOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge that on divers 
occasions between March 19 and 29, and on April 1, 1971, it 
permitted gambling on the licensed premises, viz., 11numbers 
game 11

, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation Noo 20o 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for ninety days, with remission of eighteen days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of seventy-two days. 
Re Campisi, Bulletin 2015, Item 10. 

Accordingly,. it is, on this 2nd day of February 1972, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-157, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden to X.P.Y .. Corp., t/a The Play Girl Lounge for 
premises 1135-37 South 4th Street, CruMden, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for seventy-two (72) days, commencing 2:00 a.m. 
on Monday, February 7, 1972, and terminating 2:00 a .mo on 
Wednesday, April 19 1 1972. 

Richard Co McDonough 
Director 
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3.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING LEWDNESS ON LICENSED 
FR EHL3ES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Joseph Petrucci 
t/a Crystal Inn 
7 Park Avenue 
Paterson, N .. J .. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-175, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson. 

-) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Goodman and Rothenberg, Esqs .. , by Sylvan Rothenberg, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

"on May 1, 1971, you allowed, permitted and suf­
fered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon 
your licensed premises, viz., in that you 
allowed, permitted and suffered a female person 
to perform on your licensed premises for the 
entertainment of your customers and patrons in a 
lewd, indecent and immoral manner; in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20 .. " 

The Division offered the testimony of two ABC agents in 
substantiation of the charge .. 

Agent G testified that, accompanied by agent s, he entered 
the licensed premises {a tavern) on May 1, 1971 at 9:15p.m., sat 
at the far end of a 11U"-shaped bar, approximately seven feet dis­
tant from a raised "go-go" stage which was contained inside the 
11U 11

• Upon entry he observed a female, identi.fied as Barbara 
Rivers tending bar.. A male, identified as Ralph Trombino, was 
acting in a managerial capacity. A female, identified as Marija 
Huestis, was perfor.ming on the go-go stage. Approximately twenty 
patrons were in the barroom. 

The agent described the dancer as being attired in a 
19 G11 string and with pasties approximately the size of a silver 
dollar covering the nipples of her breasts. She also wore a 
" .... transparent mesh type cloth which only covered the pasties 
and this was secured by elastic going around her neck and the 
elastic at the bottom of her breasts .. " A clasp was affixed to 
the elastic which held the mesh cloth together.. A four-inch 
patch secured by an elastic which went around the dancer's 
waist and between her buttocks, when removed, revealed a smaller 
patch. Her buttocks were completely exposede The female 
danced to the rhythm of music emanating from a juke boxe Occa~ 
monally, While performing to a slow number, she would open the 
clasp permitting the t:ra.nsparent mesh cloth to fall aside com­
pletely thus exposing her breasts completely except for the 
pas ties. She would then " ... walk back and rorth on the stage, 
grasping her breasts with her hands and moving her breasts up 
and down and on a couple of occasions she would take the 
breasts with h~r hands and squeeze them together." Occasionally, 
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while performing a fast number, the dancer-would pick up a 
piece of mesh cloth approximately four or five feet long and 
move it back and.forth with her hands between her legs and at 
times touch her private part. 

This performance concluded at approximately 9:45p.m. 
She resumed her performance at apprpximately 10:30 p.m. She 
performed similarly until about 11 :o.s- p ~ni-.-when it was -termi­
nated because the agents identified themselves to the barmaid 
and to Trombino. 

It was stipulated that the testimony of agent S would 
be similar to the testimony elicited from agent G. 

In behalf of the licensee, Ralph Trombino teskified that 
he is employed as the manager of the licensed premisesl He 
observed the go-go dancer's performance and attire and it was 
his opinion that she performed a normal go-go dance and that she 
did not perform in a lewd, indecent or immoral manner. 

On cross exrunination the witness conceded that the 
dancer was wearing pasties covering her nipples and a veil which 
she occasional1y loosened exposing the area of the breasts 
covered only by the pasties. The witness further conceded that 
this was known as 11 topless dancing". Finally, the witness 
asserted that he was generally engaged in pursuing his usual 
duties as manager and did not particularly concentrate his obser­
vations on the dancer. 

Narija Huestis testified that she is employed as a 
professional dancer. She admitted wearing pasties and a sheer 
cloth covering the pasties; denied rubbing a veil between her 
legs and asserted that if she, at anytime touched her breasts, 
it was for the purpose of adjusting the netting or fastening the 
hook so that her breasts would not be exposed. She performed 
in New Jersey for five or- six years and no one ever cautioned 
her that her performance was violative of any regulations. 

On cross examination the witness testified that she 
interprets topless dancing to mean that the performer's upper 
part of her body is completely nude including the absence of 
pasties. On the night alleged she wore pasties and a net 
which covers an area approximately two inches to each side of 
the pasties. The net is held together by an elastic around 
her neck and under the breasts. Occasionally, the netting 
slips and when that occurs her breasts are covered solely 
by the pasties until she adjusts the netting in place. The 
netting is sheer, it permits a view of the pasties that she 
wears. 

Nicholas Argenti testified that he patronizes the 
licensed premises usually on a weekend and for approximately 
an hour each visit. On May 1st, he patronized the tavern for 
approximately twenty minutes and saw the dancer perfor.m for­
approximately six minutes of that time. He did not recall what 
time he was in the tavern. He saw the agents there. He did 
not see the perfor.roe~ squeezing or cupping her breasts or 
pass,ing a veil between her legs. He did not consider her per­
formance or dress lewd, immoral or indecent. The performer was 
wearing pasties and was braless., 

The testimony of Sheilann Lozorchak who usually 
patronizes the licensed premises on weekends was similar to the 
evidence offered by the previous witness., 

•I 
I 
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In his argument on a ·motion- to dismi-ss the- charge and 
again in his argument for acquittal, licensee argued (1) that 
the Division failed to ~et a guideline, a definition or a 
standard relative to what constitutes lewd, immoral or indecent 
activity; and (2) that, in anyevent, the facts failed to estab­
lish that the dancer performed in a lewd, indecent and immoral 
manner as charged. 

Upon due consideration of all of the evidence herein 
and the legal precedents I find as a fact that the dancer may 
be characterized as having performed "topless".. It has been 
established that the performer wore pasties which merely, 
covered the nipples of her breasts and a transparent vei1 
which did not conceal the performer's breasts even when;the 
veil was in place. 

The licensee's legal contentions are destroyed by 
precedent .. 

In the case of In re Club 11 D" Lane, Inc .. , 112 N.J. 
Super. 577 (App. Div .. 1971), bearing a striking similarity to 
the case at hand, both factually and as to the charge lodged 
against the licensee (wherein two go-go dancers wore transparent 
bibs and pasties covering only the nipples on the breasts), the 
court held, as follows: 

and rurther: 

11A license to sell intoxicating liquor is 
not a contract nor is it a property right. Rather, 
it is a temporary permit or privilege to pursue 
an occupation which is otherwise illegal. Since 
it is a business attended with danger to the 
community, it may be entirely prohibited or be 
permitted under such conditions as will limit 
to the utmost its evils. Mazza v. Cavicchia, 
15 N.J .. 498, 505 (1954) .. " 

11'de are not here concerned with the censor­
ship of a book, nor with the alleged obscenity of 
a theatrical perforu1ance. 'Our immediate interest 
and attention is confined to the disciplinary 
action taken against the licensee of a public 
tavern, whose privileg~may lawfully be tightly 
restricted to lLmit to the utmost the evils of 
the trade .. • McFadden's Lounge, Inc. v. Div. of 
Alcoholic Bev .. Control, 33 N.J. Super. 61, 68 -
(App .. Div .. 1954).. Lewdness or ~orality for the 
purpose of alcoholic beverage control may be 
determinable on a distinctly narrower basis than 
for purposes of regulation of commercial entor­
tainment generally. Davis v. New Town Tavern, 
37 N.J. Super. 376, 378 (App. Dive 1955); Jeanne's 
Enter rises Inc. v. State of New Jerse etc., 
93 N.J. Super. 230 App. Div. 19 , aff'd o.b. 
48 N.J. J59 (1966) .. 

The public policy of this State strictly 
limiting the type of permissible entertainment in 
taverns was recently declared in Paterson Tavern & 
Grill Owners Assn. Inc., et al. v. Borough of 
Hawthorne, 1o8 N. J. Super. 433, 438 (App. Div .. 
l976), rev'd on other grounds, 57,.N.J. 180 (1970), 
where the court stated: 
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'The ordinance seeks to ban from 
Hawthorne's taverns and other licensed premises 
the 'topless 1bottomlesst entertainer or 
dancesG The community has a right to protect 
itse against s kind of an inJ.J.Iloral atmos• 
phere 1-1hich exists e re in the United 
States., Such so-called entertain.."Tlent 1 is 
nothing more or ss tl1.an an appeal to the 
prurient interes·t., It is bait to bring cus­
tomers to the bar and hold them there, for· 
the obvious purpose of increasing the sale 
of alcoholic beveragese It may be validly 
curbed, as Haltlthor'ne provides in its 
ordinance" 1 

It is noteworthy that 
pointed out: 

11 a.,~that all licensees are charged with 
knowledge of the admoni·tion of former Director 
Joseph P, Lordi expressed in an earlier pro­
ceeding against a licensee charged with employ­
ing 'topless female employees set forth in 
Bu.lle tin 1778, Item 5,. reprinted in Bulletin 
1805, Item l as follm\'S: 

passing, however, I wish empha­
tic to se all licensees, that 
so called 1 topleas 1 female employees, 
whether entertu:U.l.en~s or otherwise,~~ and 
whe I' t:ies described by the 
Di~,rision agent.~s or the larger ones 
described by the licensee 1 s witnesses.~~ 
Hill not be tolel'ated on licensed 
premises in this State,tll 

Finally~ it should be emphasized that insofar as New 
Jersey is concerned, thel"e exists no confl:i.ct of authority with 
reference to the lex mfu--rmdlaria or the legal principles relating 
to the topless female_"_Cf o Ple~yDen Inc£EJ2oration, Bulletin 
1778, Item 5, affWd by the Appellate Division in Pla~en Incorpo­
ration v. Division of Alcoholic Bsvera~e Control, (19 9) not 
officially reported, reprinted ~~lletin l 0 , Item l; Mrs. 
Jay's, Inc e, Bulle 1903 s I tsm 2;, afi: d by the Appellate 
Division in Nrs® Jay 1 s~ Inc~ v~ Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, (197l}s n~t officially reported~ reprinted in Bulletin 
1967, Item 2; Re Agronf' Inc";!) :&1l tin 1840 9 Item J,. 

After careful considering and evaluating all of the 
evidence adduced herein and the legal principles applicable 
thereto, I conclude that Dl sion has proved it 1 s case by 
clear and convincing testimony and a fa:tr prepondorance of 
the credible evidenceo I therefore recommend that the licensee 
be found guilty as charged and as a necessary corollary thereto, 
I further reconrmend that censeets :motion for a dismissal 
of the charge be ~enied~ 

Licensee has no prior adjudicated record of suspension 
of license$ I further· recommend that the license be suspended 
for thirty days,. ,!1e Ig_ re Club nDH" ... J;;.?Ile,,In_£~, Bulletin 1900, 
Item 31 afftd 112 N,J,. sup'ei~; 5'77"{App,. D:tv<& l97l)o 
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Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considere-d~ha entire record­
herein, including transcript of the testimony, the exhibit 
and the Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and 
conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of February 
1972, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-175, issued by the Soard of Alcoholic Beverage Control for 
the City of Paterson to Joseph Petrucci, t/a Crystal Inn, for 
preNises 7 Park Avenue, Patersonj be and the same is hereby 
suspended for thirty 30) days, comrr~ncing at 3 a.m. Wednesday, 
February 23, 1972, and terminating at 3 a.,m., Friday, Narch 
24, 1972 .. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - L]CENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Donata Druda 
t/a Dan's 
152-154-156 Fowler Avenue 
Jersey City, N.,J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-309, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - ~ - ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

William v. McLaughlin, Jr., Esq.,, Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearert s Report 

Licensee pleaded ~guilty to the following charge: 

"On August 6, 1971, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and 
suffered ·the sale, service and deli very 
of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to a person under the age 
of twenty ... one (21) years,_ viz<~~;,_ William 
M---, age 17; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 20. n ' 

The Divis 
timony of the minor 

we presentation was developed through the tes­
two .ABC: agents who were specifically assigned 

ged sa lee of e.loohol:t c beverages to minors• to an investigation of 
at the aubje ot premises. 
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William ---, an eighteen year old minor, gave the rollow­
ing account: On August 6, 1971 (he was then seventeen years of age)he 
entered the licensed premises and ordered two quarts of beer from 
the bartender on duty, wham he later identified as James Druda. 
Upon receiving the beer he paid $1.10 fer ito He bad made a pur­
chase of beer on a prior occasion and was never asked, at that t~e 
or on this occasion, for any identification for proof of age, nor 
did he make any written representation with respect thereto. 

When he left the tavern, he was stopped by two ABC agents 
who questioned him with respect to his age. He admitted his true 
age as being seventeen years old after first displaying ~ false 
draft card. He surrendered the alcoholic beverages in hts possession, 
and in the company of the agents he returned to the tav~. After 
confrontation by the agents with the bartender, the minor was taken 
to police headquarters. 

On cross examination, he admitted that he had been in the 
tavern on a number of prior occasions but had only actually pur­
chased alcoholic beverages on the date charged herein, and one 
prior occasion .. 

ABC agent De testified as follows: In pursuance to a 
specific assignment to investigate alleged sales of of alcoholic 
beverages to minors at the subject premises 1 he visited the premises 
in the company of ABC agent M on the date charged hereino Entering 
the tavern at 9:45 p.m. the agents seated themselves at the bar 
and observed the sale of the two quarts of beer to the said minor 
by Druda. Because he believed this minor was about eighteen or 
nineteen years of age he followed the minor as he left the tavern, 
and questioned him with respect to his age. The minor first 
insisted that he was twenty-one years of age and produced a spu­
rious draft card. The agent did not believe h~l and upon further 
questioning the minor finally admitted his true age. 

The agent returned with the minor to the tavern and ques­
tioned Druda about the sale.. Druda admitted ·that he did not 
question the minor with respect to his ages and was thereupon 
placed under arrest charged with the unlawful sale of alcoholic 
beverages to a seventeen year old minor. 

The witness explained that the reason he did not stop 
the minor i~diately upon the said purchase was that he felt that 
the patronage w~s belligerent; in fact, upon the confrontation, 
the patronage did became excited and he heard one of the patrons 
say to the bartender" .. ..., •Let•s get him. Are ·they giving you any 
trouble? .... Let's get him, take care of him., ... rn However, the 
bartender appeased them by saying" ..... 'They are doing their job. I 
sold to the minor.. Please leave him alone .. ' u 

It was stipulated that the testimony of ABC agent }1 
would be substantially corroborative of that of the previous wit­
ness. He added that, in his opinion, the minor appeared to be 
about eighteen years of age and the New York dl"aft card which he 
produced was obviously spurious. 

James J .. Druda ·t;es tified tta t he sold beer to the minor 
on the date charged hel .. ein and frankly admitted that he did no·t; on 
this occasion ask him for identification or obtain any written 
representation with respect to the minorts age. However, he stated 
that the minor had been in the premises on approximately seven or 
eight prior occasions, on at least two of which he nchallenged 11 the 
minor because he felt that he was under the statutory age. 

On both o£ these occasionsJ the minor produced a driver's 
license which reflected an age of twenty-one years. He asserted 
that the minor n, .. Hlooked 21, might have been 20, I don•t lmow. 
That is 'What he looked to me.n .Allthough he challenged him the first 
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time he, nevertheless~ f l tha 

BULLETIN 2033 
it was necessary to 11 challengen 
still had doubt. I asked him him on the second occasi 

again." However, ne,n:n."' 
sentation by the minor 

Thomas Shinni 
a prior occasion, he sal'"i 
cation. He never saw 
side glance ohserva on 
twenty years of age or 

In adjudicat 
established principle 
licensees are civil 
of the believable e 
Alcoholic BeveraBe Con 
b4 N .. J., Super .. 2L~2 {App" 
cases is that the finding mus 
dance and must be g on 
probabilities arising 
32A C.,J.,S. Evidence, 

or obtained any written repre­
t, of statutory maturity. 

the tavern testified that, on 
the minor for identifi-

of the minor but from a 
he was 11 I would say 

r, we a. re guided by the long 
ceedings again~t liquor 

re re proof by a pre~bnderance 
0 Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of 
NoJ~ 373 (1956); Freud v. Davis, 

) The general rule in these 
on competent legal evi­

a reasonable certainty as to the 
consideration of the evidence. 

I have had 
witnesses as they tes 
minor. I am persuaded 
years of age. The 
convinced that this 

to observe the demeanor of the 
observe the appearance of the 

minor appeared to be about eighteen 
s that both ABC agents also were fir.mly 

was a minor well below the statutory age. 

It is clear me Druda must have felt that the-pur-
chaser of these alcoholic verages was a minor because he admitted 
that on two occasions challenged on that account. However, 
he insists that the minor shm·Ted hima driver's license; however he 
did not request wri s on nor was one given by the 
minor .. 

The licensee 
about the minor's age~ 

tness who similarly had doubts 

N.J .. S@Ae 33: 7 s s that in order to provide a com-
plete defense, the lioenseH:~ mus·t show !11, of the folloWing: 

{a) 
writing 
of age or 

(b) 
that an 
or her 
and 

c) 
relying 
appearance 

the 
of age 

I am persuaded that 
this minor to be of 

minor falsely represented in 
or she was twenty-one (21) years 
and 

appearance of the minor was such 
person would believe him 

(21} years of age or over; 

was made in good faith 
n representation and 

reasonable belief that 
twenty-one (21) years 

person would not believe 

The attorney argu~~ that the minor pre-
sented a driver's li be of age and that, 
therefore, no on had tc _be made .He cites 
Laurino v e State o:f No J _y, D,i v €. 01~ A 1 c ot.t e Be v @; Con tr o 81 N • J e 

Super., 220 (App"-Divill I9E3)rep1"'inted in Bulletin 1544, Item 1, 
in support of his ' In a fe.lse written represen-
tation was made local police officer 
on fingerprint compliance with a 
local ordinance® tten opinion con-
cluded that such satisfied the require-
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menta o£ the statutory law as a valid representation in writing in 
place of the form suggested by the Division to be used by the 
licensee in such cases. 

However, this case is limited to the peculiar facts and 
circumstances therein. This Division has always held that written 
representation as contemplated in the statute is a writing made 
by the minor at or prior to the time of sale or service. In a 
Special Note defining Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 (see p.86 
of Rules and Regulations) it is specified such writing must be 
signed by the minor in the presence of the licensee or his employee 
and one in which the minor gives his name, address, age, date of 
birth and, by signing the writing, makes a statement that he is 
making the representation as to his age to induce the licensee to 
make the sale. Such interpretation of the statute has ~een made 
by the Division in numerous cases. See Re Fornaro, Bulletin 339, 
Item 10; Cedar Bar of Bergen County~ Inc., Bulletin 942, Item 5; 
Re Wedemezer, Bulletin 1050, Item • 

In Sportsman 300 v. Nutley, 42 NoJo Supero 488 (App. 
Div. 1956), the court specifically rejected a contention that a 
showing of a driverts license constituted a representation in 
writing that the minor was twenty-one years of age or over. In 
that case, the court said: 

11The agency has not, however$ considered 
that a 'false representation in writing by the 
minor' was intended to embrace such writings as 
a driver's license, a draft card, or a social 
security card." 

The court added: 

11Experience in cases similar to this indi­
cates for same reason licensees or their agents 
are reluctant to 'embarrass' a minor by requiring 
him. to reduce to writing his name, age and address. 
If licensees are willing to use their own methods 
of determining the age of a minor, rather than 
follow the statute, they do so at their peril and 
must accept the consequences of their neglect. It 
wuld appear no more difficult for the licensee 
to follow the statutory requirement of having the 
patron sign a rep~esentation of his age than 
asking him to produce a draft- card,~ driver's 
license or similar document for the licensee's 
purported examination. Where the licensee follows 
the statutory method, there is always the desirable 
and substantial possibility that the patron, if a 
minor, will refuse to commit himself to writing 
and will leave the establishment., 11 

The decision of Sportsman JOO, supra. continues to be the 
Division's policy and is applicable to the matter sub judice. It 
should be noted, of course, that the minor has denied even showing 
or having been requested to show a driver's license or any other 
representation as to his age. 

Since two of the factual elements enumerated in the 
applicable enactment were not established, he has failed to meet 
the exculpatory requirement of the statutory defense to such 
prohibited sale., 

Licensees must be held strictly accountable for viola­
tions of the statute and the rules with respect to sales to minors. 
The preventi'on of sales of intoxicating liquor ·t;o minors not only 
justifies but necessitates the most rigid control~ Hudson Bergen 
Count Retail Li uor Stores Association et al. v~ Hoboken et al.t 

·9 ; In re Schne der, 12 N"J" Super. 9, 6. 
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After carefully considering all of the testlmony with 
respect to the said charge, and the applicable law, I conclude 
that this charge has been established by a fair preponderance of 
the credible evidence. Accordingly I reeammend that the licensee 
be found guilty of the charge •. 

Licensee has no prior adjudicated record. ~t is, further, 
recammanded that this license be suspended for twenty days. 
Re Bembas, Bulletin 1984, Item 10. 

Conclusions and Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's report, with pup­
porti ve argument, were filed by the attorney for the licenlsee 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 1 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including transcript of the testimony, the exhibit, the Hearer's 
report, the exceptions filed with respect thereto which I find 
have either been fully considered and resolved in the Hearer's 
report or are lacking in merit, I concur in the findings and 
conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

The attorney for the licensee requested that there be 
an imposition of a fine in lieu of the suspension in accord­
ance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. 
Under present Division policy, the charge of sale of alco­
holic beverages to a seventeen-year-old minor is not one for 
which the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension may be 
favorably considered. Therefore, the request for same is 
denied. 

1972, 
Accordingly, it is, on this lOth day of February 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-309, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Jersey City to Donata Druda, t/a Dan's, 
for premises 152-154-156 Fowler Avenue, Jersey City, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing 
at 2 a.m. Friday, February 25, 1972, and terminating at 2 a..m; 
Thursday, March 16, ~972. 

Richard c. McDonough, 
Director .. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS (PRINTINGS AND 
ILLUSTRATIONS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Bernard Buffy 
501 Summit Avenue 
Union City, N.J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-129, issued by the Board ) 
of Commissioners of the City of 
Union City. ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Vincent L. Verdiramo, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Dennis M. Brew, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads ~ ~ to a charge alleging that on 
November 18, 1971, he possessed, upon his licensed premises, 
lewd and obscene matter, viz., lewd printings and illustrations, 
in violation of Rule 17 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remism on of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Fasanella, Bulletin 
1884, Item 2. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of February 1972, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-129, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
to Bernard Buffy for premises 501 Summit Avenue, Union City, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 
3:00 a.m. on Friday, February 18, 1972, and terminating 3:00 a.m. 
on Monday, February 28, 1972. · 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 



PAGE 14 BULLETIN 2033 

6.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LOCAL HOURS VIOLATION - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
'vooden ~fueel Inn Co.,, Inc. 
Route #206 ) 
Hontgomery Tmm.ship 
P.O. Skillman, N.J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-1 issued by the Township 
Co~itte of the Township of Montgomery. ) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -

C ONC LUS IONS 
and 

ORDER 

James ~. Armstrong, Jr., Esq., Attorney for ~censee. 
1•/alter H. Cleaver, Esq., appearing for Division. 

BY TtiE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads QQU vult to a charge alleging that on Sunday, 
September 5, 19717 it sold alcoholic beverages on the licensed 
premises in viol~tioh of the local hours ordinance. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license by 
the Director for ten days effective July 9 1962 for sale to 
minors. Re Wooden vfueel Inn Co"'' Inc., Bulletin 1470, Item 15 .. 

Prior suspension for dissimilar offense committed more than 
five years ago disregarded for penalty purposes, the license will 
be suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Loy~ 
-Mar Csfe, (A Corp,), Bulletin 2024, Item 7• 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of February, 1972 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1 issued 
by the Townshi-p Committee of the Township of Montgomery to vfooden 
~fueel Inn Co., Inc. for premises Route 206, Montgomery Township, 

~- P;o. Skillman, N .. J" be and the same is hereby suspended for ten 
(10) days co~~encing 1:30 a.m. on Friday, February 18, 1972 and 
terminating 1:30 a.m. on Monday, February 28, 1972. 

Richard c. McDonough, 
·Director 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR 
'FINE IN LIE;U OF SUSPENSION GRANTED .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Fran1\:lin House, Inc .. 
t/a Franklin House 

Street 

) 

) 

) 
N.E .. Corner Hain & West 
Glassboro, N .. J .. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-2 issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Glassboro. ) 

Licensee, Pro Se .. 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq .. , appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

C ONC LUSI ONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads nQU vult to a charge alleging that on 
September 16 7 197ll it sold alcoholic beverage to a minor, age·19, 
in violation of Ru e 1 of State Regulation No. 20 .. 

Absent prior record the license would normally be suspended 
for fifteen days, 1ri th remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re .I•Iar_-Hay, Inq_ .. , Bulletin 
2020, Item 5.. However, the licensee has made application for the 
imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter 9 of the La1vs of 1971 .. 

Having favorably considered the application in question, I have 
determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee to pay 
a fine of $750 .. 00 in lieu of suspension .. 

Accordin~ly, it is, on this 2nd day of February, 1972 

ORDEHED that _the payment of a $750.00 fine by the lie ensee is 
hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license for ten days. 

Richard c. McDonough, 
Director 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER .. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Lotus Landin[, Inc., 
t/a Lotus Landing 
West Shore Drive 
Stillwater Township RD 2 
Box 54, Newton, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of the Township of Stillwater. 

I 
/ 

) 

J"effer, ~falter, Tierney, DeKorte, Hopkinson & Vogel, Esqs .. , 
by George Tierney, Esq.,, Attorneys for Licensee 

Dennis lVI. 3rew, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On January 24, 1972-Conclusions and Order uere entered 
herein suspending the license for the balance of its term, ef­
fective February 7, 1972, with leave to the licensee or any 
bona fide transferee of the license to file a verified petition 
establishing correction of the unl~wful situation (undisclosed 
interest of corporate stockholders in the license)for lifting 
of the suspension on or after March 6, 1972, after the license 
had been suspended for twenty-eight days. Re Lotus Landing, 
Inc .. , Bulletin , Item .. 

It appearing from the petition submitted by the li­
censee that the unlawful situation has been corrected, I shall 
grant the petition requesting termination of the suspension ef­
fective March 6, 1972 .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of February 1972, 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed herein 
be and the same is hereby terminated, effective 4 a.m. Monday, 
March 6, 1972 .. 

/1~~~ 
Robert E. Bower, 

Director. 


